
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Ian Jones, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207835 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Excell (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor King (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Action Notes of the meeting of 

the Transport Working Party held on 13th August 2015 and to 
receive any feedback. 
 

3.   Urgent Items 
 

 

4.   Torre Reversal - Objections to Advertised Order (Pages 15 - 64) 
 Due to a conflict of interest, Cllr Excell will leave the room during 

this item and Cllr King will Chair the meeting. 
 

5.   Transport Asset Management Plan 
 

(Pages 65 - 79) 

6.   Potential review of Torbay Ring Road Signing and TRO's 
 

(Pages 80 - 84) 

7.   Western Corridor and South Devon Link Road - Verbal Updates 
on Schemes 
 

 

8.   LTP Implementation Plan - Verbal Update 
 

 

9.   Edginswell Station - Verbal update 
 

 

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Transport Working Party will be held in 

June 2016 – exact date to be confirmed in due course. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

13 August 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Anne Brooks, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor 
Robert Excell (Chairman), Councillor Derek Mills, Councillor Mike Morey and Councillor 

Mark King (Vice-Chair) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Ian Jones, Pat Steward, David Whiteway, Fran Hughes, Shirley 
Hopkinson, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Vic Ellery, Councillor Richard Haddock, 

Councillor Terry Manning, Mayor Gordon Oliver, Councillor Julien Parrott and Councillor 
Jackie Stockman)  

 
 

 
198. Apologies for absence  

 
None 
 

199. Appointment of Chairperson  
 
Cllr Excell opened the meeting advising that he is the Executive Lead for 
Community Services which incorporates Highways and would address the first item 
to elect a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Working Party.  The Chairperson would then 
chair the remainder of the meeting. 

 
Cllr Excell requested nominations for Chair.  Cllr King proposed Cllr Excell as Chair 
and was seconded by Cllr Mills.  Cllr Morey proposed himself and was seconded by 
Cllr Darling.  Voting followed with 3 votes for Cllr Excell and 2 for Cllr Morey.  Cllr 
Excell was accepted as Chairman. 

 
Cllr Excell requested nominations for Vice-Chair.  Cllr Mills proposed Cllr King and 
was seconded by Cllr Brooks.  All agreed and Cllr King was accepted as Vice-
Chair. 
 

200. Any Other Business  
 
Cllr Excell advised that AOB would be brought forward to the start of the meeting to 
allow members of the public to speak and ensure that they did not need to attend 
the whole meeting. 

 
Cllr Haddock addressed the meeting and gave Mrs Curtis’ apologies.  Unfortunately 
there was a mix up with the location of the meeting and she attended Brixham 
Town Hall.  The petition that she had intended to present to the Working Party has 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 August 2015 
 

 

now been emailed in and currently has 98 signatures.  The subject of the petition is 
to request double yellow lines at the junction of Mathill Road. 

 
Cllr Haddock handed round a number of photos which highlight the issues that are 
being experienced at the junct
[...]
t of priorities.   

 
Cllr Mills proposed that it is included within the priorities list.  Cllr Doggett seconded 
this and agreed Cllr Excell’s earlier point that the double yellow lines would need 
claws on them to prevent Blue Badge holders from parking on them.  Cllr King felt 
that the issue should be proactive and not reactive, taking action to save lives. 

 
Cllr Morey felt that if Section 106 funding is available for this then that should be 
used instead of funding from the road safety Initiatives.  Cllr Excell agreed with this. 

 
Cllr Haddock advised that there is a development due to start in the area of the 
Police Station and all the traffic for this development would be using the roundabout 
and suggested that Section 106 money from this development be used.  Cllr Ellery 
agreed that there should be claws on the double yellow lines. 

 
Cllr Morey advised that Development Management Committee have requested 
£40k Section 106 funding from the Wall Park Development for Century  Road and 
Gillard Road.  Pat Steward to look at this and see if any of this funding can be used. 

 
Recommendation:   
That Mathill Road is considered to be added to the Road Safety Initiatives 
priorities as part of this Agenda 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Mills 
Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
In favour: All 

 
Cllr Parrott advised that he had two issues that he would like to be considered by 
the Working Party.  These are concerning issues between Quinta Road and 
Windsor Road and the Ellacombe CPZ. 

 

Page 5



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 August 2015 
 

 

Cllr Parrott advised that a 2 year old child had recently been hit by a car in Windsor 
Road and that due to car parking issues this is a dangerous area.  The part of 
Windsor Road where the issue lies is the lower part where it turns into Ellacombe 
Church Road and requested that the issue is looked at before another accident 
takes place. 

 
Cllr Parrott highlighted that Quinta Road is used as a race track in the ev
[...]
he layouts modelled and was found to be not as beneficial as traffic 
signals.  Cllr Haddock advised that there is an old bunker under the junction which 
needs to be taken into consideration when works are taking place. 

 
Recommendations:   
That Option 2 Alternate version as shown in Appendix 3 is adopted, with the 
addition of yellow hatched boxes on the junctions and crossings.  

 
Proposed by: Cllr Mills 
Seconded by: Cllr King 
In favour: 3 in favour, 1 abstained 

 
That options for a future long term strategy for the junction are developed for 
further consultation and inclusion within subsequent funding bids. 

 
In favour: All 

 
Cllrs Ellery, Stockman, Manning left the meeting 
 

203. Road Safety Initiative 2015/2016  
 
IJ advised that the Road Casualty Reduction Report is usually presented to the 
Working Party in June, however due to the meeting being delayed this has already 
been published and is available on the Council’s website, link below.   
 
www.torbay.gov.uk/roadcasualtyreductionreport2014.doc 

 
IJ advised that the Road Safety Initiatives report provides Members with an update 
on the road safety initiatives and Safer Routes Schemes completed to date together 
with those previously approved schemes which have not been completed.  
Appendix 4 shows the schemes that are recommended to be implemented over the 
next year.   

 
The proposed schemes are:- 

 

 A3022 Riviera Way, junction Browns Bridge Road, Torquay 

 A379 Teignmouth Road, Torquay 

 A379 Dartmouth Road (locally known as Kennels Road), Brixham 

 20mph zones outside schools 
 
Cllr Mills queried if it was worth progressing with the scheme for Riviera Way due to 
the current works on the South Devon Link Road or if it would be better to wait for 
the road to be completed.  IJ confirmed that it was proposed to leave this scheme 
until later in the year to enable any new concerns to be reviewed. Cllr Mills felt that 
the new road would need to be in use for a good year before
[...]
one phase of traffic lights to 
improve the traffic flow and improve the air quality.  It is also intended to look at 
schemes for the following year as there is expected to be a reduced allocation for 
2016/17.  The improvements proposed for 2016/17 are for CCTV to be installed at 
Manor Corner, improved signal systems at Seaway Road and the installation of 
additional Free Text signs. 

 
Recommendation:   
That the junction improvement at Bolton Cross is implemented as the Minor 
Congestion Relief Scheme for 2015/16 and that the further recommendations 
in Option 1 are progressed in the 2016/17 financial years. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Morey 
Seconded by: Cllr Darling 
In favour: All 
 

205. Grand Hotel Roundabout, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
IJ advised that he had been requested by the Mayor to look at the possibility of 
changing signalised junctions to roundabouts.  Following this the junction at the 
Grand Hotel was looked at in more detail by a consultant which included modelling 
of the junction as it is and with a roundabout, accommodating growth.  As there is 
also a signalised pedestrian crossing it was also decided to look at pedestrian and 
cycling links through the junction and to the railway.  It is proposed to progress a 
detailed scheme in readiness to include within future bids for funding. 

 

Page 10



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 August 2015 
 

 

Cllr Doggett stated that the crossing is well used, together with the crossing at The 
Kings Drive.  IJ advised that they intend to look at the bigger picture in more details.  
Pat Steward advised that they are happy to include this in bids for the next round of 
LTB funding. 

 
Cllr Darling queried if further consultation would be carried out and if clarification 
could be given on user groups that would be included in the consultation.  IJ 
confirmed that Focus Groups and Stakeholders would be consulted, however he is 
also open to suggestions of others who should be consulted.  Cllr Darlin
[...]
2015  

 Regarding the bus stops at Castle Circus, I can confirm that the number 12 
bus will still stop opposite the library on the way into Torquay. However at the 
moment, on the way out of town, it is likely to stop in the vicinity of Central 
Church and not loop around Castle Circus.  
 

 This is a commercial decision made by Stagecoach, however I believe a 
number of councillors are meeting with Stagecoach in the near future with a 
view to asking them to rethink their position on this matter. 

5th December 2015  

 Regarding parking on Tor Hill Road, a loss of three spaces may take place if a 
bus stop is located in this area. The residents may wish to object when the 
required Traffic Regulation is advertised in the near future. 

 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  17th December 2015 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Transport Asset Management Plan 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor R Excell, Executive Lead for Community   

       Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Tim Northway, Principal Engineer (Network   

             Management) 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 Torbay Council has formally adopted the principles of Asset Management as set out in the 
 Strategic Transport Asset Management Plan published in May 2014.   
 

To accompany this plan the Council is required to publish its Asset Management Strategy to set 
out its intended methods of maximising the use of highway maintenance funding in looking after 
this essential asset. 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt this Strategy and to publish it on the 

Council’s website. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is proposed that members recommend that this Strategy is adopted for use within the Torbay 
area. (See Appendix 1) 

 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 It is recommended that members approve the use of the Asset Management Strategy, thus 
proving their acceptance of the principles of asset management techniques i
[...]
agement Plan. 

Communicating the strategy 

This strategy will be made available on the Council’s website as will other 

documents considered to be of value to interested parties. 

Breaches and non-compliance 

Non compliance with this strategy may leave the Council in a position where it 

is not able to discharge its statutory duty to maintain and lead to a 

deterioration of the value and condition of publicly owned infrastructure. 

Information and training 

Further information concerning this strategy may be obtained from the 

Highway Network Management team based in Torquay Town Hall. 

Evaluation and review 

This strategy will be reviewed regularly as further asset management tools and 

systems are developed. 

  

Page 78



Prepared by 

Tim Northway 

Principal Engineer (Network Management) 

Community and Customer Services 

16th July 2015 

 

If you would like this information 

in another format please contact: 

 

Torbay Council 

Town Hall 

Torquay 

TQ1 3DY 

Telephone: 01803 207914 

Email: highways@torbay.gov.uk 

Please consider the environment: Only print this document if it can not be sent 

electronically. 

Page 79

mailto:highways@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  17th December 2015 

 

Wards Affected:  Clifton with Maidenway, Cockington with Chelston, Preston, Shiphay 

with the Willows 

 

Report Title:  Potential Review of Torbay Ring Road Signing and Traffic Regulation Order  

 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor R Excell, Executive Lead for   

        Community Services 

 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer, Senior Engineer - Highways 

Development & Traffic 

 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 Torbay Council have been contacted by Devon County Council Highways officers 

following a number of costly barrier strikes on their section of the A380.  They 
intend to carry out works to mitigate this by a mixture of lining/signing works and a 
reduction in the current speed limit on Marldon Way (see APPENDIX 1). 

 
1.2 As a result of these proposed changes Highways wish to take the opportunity to 

review the signage and current speed limits on the Torbay maintained sections of 
the A380 Hamelin Way/Hellevoetsluis Way (see APPENDIX 2), so that they reflect 
the current lay-out of the highway. 
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the Working Party’s support to carry out further 
detailed design work in readiness to progress a scheme for implementation as part 
of 2016/17 Local Transport Plan Capital funding. 

 
2. Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 It is proposed that members recommend that Highways carry out further detailed 

design work, in readiness to progress a scheme to implementation under the 2016 / 
2017 LTP integrated transport block funding for highway signage. 

 
2.2 That any proposed changes to speed restrictions between Gallows Gate 

roundabout and the South Devon Link Road junction are advertised following the 
approval of the Executive Lead Member and implemented if no objections received. 

 
3. Action Needed 
 
3.1 Following the recommendation of the proposals outlined in item 2 (above), a 

revised Traffic Regulation order for any proposed changes to speed restrictions will 
need to be advertised.  Any objections will be presented to the Executive Lead 
Member for a decision. 
 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. Summary 
 
4.1 By taking a combined approach to signage and speed limits on this strategic route, 

both Devon County Council and Torbay Council will be taking the opportunity to 
improve safety and reduce collisions in the future. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
5. Position 
 
5.1 Devon County Council report that following a number of crash barrier strikes 

(twenty between 2013 – 2015 at a cost of approximately £25,000) they intend to 
carry out works on their section of the A380  Torbay Ring Road (Hellevoetsluis 
Way/Marldon Way) to mitigate this by: 
 

 Introducing a 40mph speed limit between the Preston Down Road 
roundabout and Churscombe Cross (Marldon Road), this is currently 70mph.   

 Traffic Regulation Order and signing to tie in with existing speed limits on 
Torbay maintained roads, including the proposed realigned Kings Ash Road 
(construction due to start in approximately January 2017) to the South of the 
Churscombe Cross roundabout. 

 Change the lane designation through the Preston Down roundabout, left 
hand lane = straight on / turn left, right hand lane = straight on / turn right. 

 See APPENDIX 2 for further information. 

 Torbay Council have also suffered from a number of barrier strikes within 
their section of this route. 
 

5.2 As a result of these changes Highways wish to take the opportunity to review the 
signage and current speed limits on the Torbay maintained sections of the A380 
Hamelin Way/Hellevoetsluis Way (see APPENDIX 2), so that they reflect the 
current lay-out of the highway. 

 
5.3 This ties in with the planned review of the speed limit on the A380 Hamelin Way 

following the recent opening of the South Devon Link Road/South Devon Highway 
and there is concern that vehicles travelling on Hamelin Way between Gallows 
Gate roundabout and the South Devon Link Road may be travelling at 
inappropriate speeds on this currently derestricted section.   

 
5.4 The purpose of this report is to seek support to carry out further detailed design 

work (including the preparation of appropriate Traffic Regulation Orders) in 
readiness to progress a scheme to advertising / implementation during the 2016/17 
financial year. 

 
5.5 No funding is currently identified for this proposed scheme, however consideration 

should be given to allocate funding from the 2016 / 2017 LTP integrated transport 
block for highway signage to fund this improvement. 

 
6 Possibilities and Options 
 
6.1 Option 1 
 

Page 81



 

 

 It is recommended that members give support for further detailed design and 
consultation  work to be undertaken, in readiness to progress the scheme to 
implementation, with suitable funding being allocated from the 2016 / 2017 LTP 
integrated transport block for highway signage and that the speed limit on Hamelin 
Way, between Gallows Gate roundabout and the South Devon Link Road is 
reviewed. 

 
6.2 Option 2 

 
Do not support the undertaking of further design works. 

 
7 Preferred Solution/Option 
 
7.1 Members are recommended that item 6, option 1 above, would be the most 

appropriate option. However, members should be aware that advertising any 
changes made to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders as part of these works may 
attract objections, which will have to be presented to the Executive Lead for 
Community Services for consideration. 

 
8 Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation will be undertaken with Council ward members and major 

stakeholders prior to the finalisation of any scheme. Changes to the existing Traffic 
Regulation Orders are involved, which will need to be advertised and should there 
be any objections these will be presented to the Executive Lead for Community 
Services for consideration.  
 

9 Risks 
 
9.1 Whilst consultation will be undertaken with major stakeholders prior to the 

introduction of works, it is possible that when the alterations to the existing Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO) are advertised (both on site and in the local media), these 
will attract objections from the members of the public. Any such objections will then 
have to be referred back to the Executive Lead for Community Services for 
consideration. 

 
9.2 There is a risk that if this scheme is not progressed that there will be discrepancies 

in the signage on this road between the Devon County Council and Torbay Council 
maintained sections, which may increase confusion to drivers on this route. 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Layout of the proposed works to be undertaken by Devon County Council. 
Appendix 2 - Area of the A380 Hamelin Way/Hellevoetsluis Way to be reviewed. 
 
Additional Information: 
None 
 
Documents available in Members’ Rooms: 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 82



Page 83

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



P
age 84

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Torre Reversal - Objections to Advertised Order
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2 FINAL
	Appendix 3

	5 Transport Asset Management Plan
	APPENDIX 1

	6 Potential review of Torbay Ring Road Signing and TRO's
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

17 December 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Anne Brooks, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor 
Robert Excell (Chairman), Councillor Derek Mills and Councillor Mark King (Vice-Chair) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Ian Jones, David Whiteway, Fran Hughes and Kirsty Shears)  

 
 

 
211. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor M Morey (advised unable to provide a substitute for this meeting). 
 

212. Minutes of Last Meeting  
 
Minutes were agreed. 
 

 Councillor Darling requested that future minutes are provided in a briefer, 
concise format – this was noted. 

 Councillors Mills requested clarification on Page 3 yellow lines at the junction of 
Mathill Road.  IJ clarified these works are in progress.  DM to feedback to Cllr 
Haddock. 

 
Proposed: Councillor Mills 
Seconded: Councillor King 
 

213. Urgent Items  
 
None raised. 
 

214. Torre Reversal - Objections to Advertised Order  
 

 Councillor Excell left the room and Councillor King Chaired this item. 

 DM confirmed his involvement as decision maker when the scheme was agreed.  

 This scheme was received by the Working Party in January 2015 who passed 
this recommendation for a formal Decision in February 2015 to Full Council. 
This item is to discuss the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) advertised to reverse 
the traffic flow.  IJ confirmed there were 23 pieces of correspondence received 
in response to the advert 9 of which objected to the orders.  It was advised it is 
not usual practice to bring such an item to the Working Party and this would 
normally be agreed through an Executive Lead Briefing with the Assistant 
Director for Community Services making the decision in consultation with the 
Executive Lead Member, however due to the conflict of interest and public 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 

interest, it was agreed this would be an agenda item for the Working Party to 
consider. 

 IJ confirmed the scheme cannot be delivered without approval of the TRO. 

 Joyce Rainbird (speaking on behalf of Home Palms Management) gave a 3 
minute brief on objections to the TRO that included the following points:- 
- That the bus stop opposite Home Palms would prove be a blind spot for cars 

coming out of the Council car park. 
- The scheme would create problems for doctors using Home Palms Car Park. 
- Residents would lose privacy when Double Decker buses pass looking into 

windows and vibrations from coaches are already felt. 
- The new scheme would increase traffic noise and exhaust fumes and 

emissions not adhering to air quality regulations. 
- The best idea would be for only cars to use this route and coaches and HGV 

vehicles should remain using the original route to protect traders from dirt 
and fumes.  The trees in Lymington Road would absorb the fumes and this is 
a wider road for commercial vehicles.  There is a clear policy on cutting 
omissions from the Government as part of the Clean Air Act. 

 SD expressed concern regarding on behalf of local ward councillors and 
members of the public relating to the re-routing of the no 12 bus avoiding Castle 
Circus relating particularly to older people with mobility issues having to walk up 
the hill to the stop.  Stagecoach had not announced this change to the route 
when the scheme was agreed in January.  DM has raised the issue directly with 
Stagecoach as to whether a smaller loop can be looked at whereby the bus 
stops could remain in the same position. DW to email Stagecoach with the 
concerns raised 

 SD enquired whether options relating to the loading bay near Home Palms had 
been explored for TOR2’s use as well as emergency services.  IJ advised 
officers are open to consultation on the use of the loading bay and welcome 
feedback from Home Palms.  IJ confirmed the Centre Manager at Home Palms 
has been sent a plan and officers have requested feedback. 

 SD raised concern relating to those with a Carer’s Permit parking on double 
yellow lines blocking the flow of traffic.  IJ advised that a review of parking 
arrangements will be undertaken to determine such issues, once engineering 
works have been undertaken to facilitate the scheme. 

 IJ confirmed that traffic issues in Morgan Avenue will be assessed 3-4 months 
following the reversal of the traffic flow.  IJ confirmed there is money available in 
the next financial year to undertake traffic improvements in Morgan Avenue if 
this is deemed as required.  Such improvements would be undertaken, if 
required, in Autumn 2016. 

 ID suggested further investigation needed to determine how the air quality will 
be affected.  IJ confirmed this area is not an Air Quality Management Area and 
is a relatively open area compared to the central town although this was not his 
area of expertise.  Also the traffic flow through Union Street will not increase 
over much of its length, but will be going in the other direction. 

 
Recommended:  
IJ recommended that the order as advertised is implemented. 

 
Proposed:  Cllr Brooks 
Seconded: Cllr Mills 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 

In favour: 3 in favour, 2 abstentions – motion passed. 
 

215. Transport Asset Management Plan  
 

 Torbay Council has formally adopted the principles of Asset Management as set 
out in the Strategic Transport Asset Management Plan that was published in 
May 2014.  To accompany this, the Council is required to publish its Asset 
Management Strategy to set out its intended methods of maximising the use of 
highway maintenance funding. 

 The Strategy does not define specific roads, however it identifies the method 
used to prioritise the maintenance spend and details how preventative and 
structural maintenance is determined. 

 25% of the future capital maintenance budget is due to be subject to a bidding 
process and in order to meet the requirements for these bids, Torbay Council 
must demonstrate and publicise its Asset Management Strategy. 

 IJ recommended that the strategy is published and supported to be moved 
forward. 

 SD questioned that 25% of the highway is in need of the resurfacing, how is the 
Strategy going to address this?  IJ confirmed this will not be fully addressed with 
current funding levels, however the Strategy will show how a balance of 
preventative maintenance at the point of the roads showing degradation, and  
some spend on some of the worst roads in the Bay is the most efficient means 
to maintain the asset overall.   

 
Recommendations:   
IJ recommended that adoption of the Strategy is supported by the Working Party. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Mills 
Seconded by: Cllr Darling 
In favour: All 
 

216. Potential review of Torbay Ring Road Signing and TRO's  
 

 Torbay Council has been contacted by Devon County Council (DCC) regarding 
improving safety on their section of the Torbay Ring Road following recent high 
levels of barrier strikes.  DCC would like to review speed limits and signage as 
part of the scheme and have asked if Torbay would like to work in partnership to 
carry out this review as part of a joined up approach.  Lane designation will also 
be assessed. 

 IJ advised part of the review will consider a permanent lower speed restriction of 
50mph from Gallows Gate to the new Edginswell junction. 

 
Recommendation: 

 That Highways carry out further design work to progress a scheme to 
implementation under the 2016/17 LTP integrated transport block and that any 
proposed changes to speed restrictions between Gallows Gate roundabout and 
the South Devon Link Road are advertised following the approval of the 
Executive Lead Member and implemented if no objections received. 

 
Proposed by: Cllr Darling 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 

Seconded by: Cllr Doggett 
In favour: All 
 

217. Western Corridor and South Devon Link Road - Verbal Updates on Schemes  
 
South Devon Highway 

 RE congratulated the Teams involved on the delivery of the South Devon 
Highway scheme, on time.  SD seconded this. 

 IJ advised the new road opened at 3.30am on 15th December 2015 and involved 
2,300 people working on the scheme with 1.5m working hours undertaken.  
There is 23km of kerbing and 140,000 tonnes of asphalt.  At all times there were 
between 53/60% of local workers on the project. 

 IJ advised the scheme is not yet complete with works remaining on some of the 
connecting roads, remedial works and landscaping which may result in some 
minor traffic management issues.  64,000 shrubs are to be planted. IJ 
congratulated the contractors for delivering the project and highlighted the 
success of the Community Liaison Group’s involvement in the project. 

 DM requested that the sign for the South Devon Highway is changed to 
incorporate Torbay’s UNESCO World Geopark status.  IJ confirmed there are 
some restrictions on the use of the logo but will look into progressing this in the 
near future. 

 At SD’s request, IJ confirmed there is likely to be a traffic study of the St 
Marychurch Road/Barton Hill Road in due course in conjunction with Devon 
County Council.  This may be a subject for a future Working Party Meeting. 

 
Western Corridor 

 Phase 1 works are complete from Long Road to Roselands Drive, despite the 
major drainage issues that were encountered.  Planting is yet to be carried out 
and some wash up items to be undertaken relating to street lighting.  IJ 
confirmed that part of the traffic light issues at White Rock are due to false 
demand on the estate access and once the new estate at White Rock is 
inhabited and the proper demand increases, this should rectify the issue, but 
this will be monitored. 

 Phase 2 will be a series of minor works to the north of Tweenaway Cross, 
incorporating an extended north bound merge, a right turn lane at Waterleat 
Road and an improved crossing at Waterleat Junction.  This is likely to 
commence in March 2016.  Following the autumn period 2 larger schemes will 
be progressed: Yalberton junction works are likely to start after the summer 
2016 and Churscome Cross to Spruce Way will also be commenced during the 
same Autumn/Winter period. 

 IJ confirmed Windy Corner is programmed for the final phase of works in 
2017/18.  Highways will be applying for a land exchange on Common Land 
shortly, based on the Working Party’s recommended scheme.  The land 
exchange will need to be formally advertised. 

 
218. LTP Implementation Plan - Verbal Update  

 

 DW reported The Local Transport Plan for Torbay is a joint strategy document in 
conjunction with Devon County Council that was adopted in April 2011 and runs 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 

until 2026.  Every 5 years a document is produced that states what projects are 
going to be delivered to meet that Strategy and how the allocated 5 year funding 
of £971,000 will be spent.  The next 5 year phase expires in March 2016 and the 
Future Planning and Transport Team are drafting a new implementation plan 
following a pre consultation period.  The public have been canvassed with 70 
possible schemes and 117 responses were received which are now being 
analysed and the projects feasibility being assessed.  The final schemes will be 
presented to SLT on 5/1/16, Mayor’s Executive Group 14/1/16, Policy 
Development Group on 12/2/16 and Full Council on 25/2/16 for debate, prior to 
being adopted. 

 DW confirmed that the Parking Strategy is being developed separately by the 
Parking Teams but is part of the Implementation Plan.  This will go through Full 
Council as a separate Strategy. 

 DW advised further consultation will take place in mid January until Full Council 
which will be a 5-6 week period. 

 SD questioned how the schemes are prioritised.  DW confirmed they are 
prioritised with the following factors: public opinion; score based assessment 
with varying factors including impact on Economic Regeneration, health impact, 
healthier bay, social benefits and accessibility, environmental impact 
(positive/negative), best benefit and cost ratio.   

 
219. Edginswell Station - Verbal update  

 

 DW reported £4m funding from the Local Transport Board has been given 
towards the Edginswell Station.  This does not meet the total funding 
requirement, the remainder is hoped to be gained from the Department for 
Transport (DfT) New Stations Fund.  The DfT are reviewing funding and details 
are expected to released in the New Year for bidding for the second half of 
funding.  DW advised that as 50% of the funding has already been achieved, 
hopefully this will make an attractive bid. 

 Feedback has been received from Shiphay and the Willows Community 
Partnership relating specifically to 2 issues; the impact the station will have on 
the landscaping and the size of the car park.  DW confirmed following this 
consultation the car park had been reduced to 31 spaces from 80, to include 3 
disabled spaces.  DW confirmed the next stage is to assess all the feedback 
received and make any changes to the plans before a planning application is 
submitted. 

 DW advised if in the future there is a demand for additional car parking, a 
separate planning application would need to be submitted. 

 SD requested clarification regarding what integrated transport opportunities had 
been considered for travel to Torbay Hospital.  DW confirmed there are 
numerous bus stops on the Newton Road that all go past Torbay Hospital. 

 
220. Any Other Business  

 

 Teignmouth Road works commence next week. 

 Landslip in Oldway Road – works due to commence on 4th January 2016. 

 20 mph zones – DM passed “20’s Plenty for Us” paper to IJ for perusal and 
requested 20mph zones are implemented where possible, and that Galmpton 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 

 

Village be the starting point. IJ confirmed that the Police will not enforce these 
zones, but currently 20mph works are being implemented outside some schools 
in the Bay.  IJ also confirmed there is a significant cost for implementation.  
Future areas would need assessed on need.  It was agreed this was raised at a 
previous Full Council meeting, subsequently RE confirmed implementation of 
further 20mph zones will be looked into as a potential future priority.   

 
221. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Provisional Date: 23rd June 2016, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 
 


